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Matter Title – Small Sites and Small Housing 
Developments  
 

Matter no. 20 

Matter Question (s) 
M20. Are the presumption in favour of small housing developments of between 1 and 25 
homes in Policy H2 and the targets in Table 4.2 justified and deliverable and will the policy be 
effective? In particular:  
a) Is the modelling of delivery from small sites in the SHLAA justified, including reliance on 
PTALs? 
b) Is it realistic to expect the small sites target to be achieved in the outer London Boroughs?  
c) Has adequate consideration been given to the cumulative impacts of this policy on, 
amongst other things, infrastructure, affordable housing provision and the character of some 
neighbourhoods as referred to in paragraph 4.2.5?  
d) Is the policy support for infill development within the curtilage of a house consistent with 
national policy in paragraph 53 of the NPPF which refers to resisting inappropriate 
development of residential gardens?  
e) Will the provisions of Policy H2 provide an effective strategic context for the preparation of 
local plans and neighbourhood plans including support for custom, self-build and community-
led housing? Are the detailed criteria necessary and would they provide an effective basis for 
development management? Are the qualifications at Policy H2 HA-HC justified in themselves 
and would they effectively eliminate the positive presumption for small housing 
developments?  
f) Based on the historic delivery from sites below 0.25 hectares (whether allocated or 
windfalls) how will the Plan’s expectations for delivery be achieved?  
g) What will happen in the interim pending the work to prepare area-wide design codes 
referred to in Policy H2 B 2)?  
h) Are the provisions of Policy H2 H) relating to affordable housing requirements for minor 
developments justified, notwithstanding that they are inconsistent with national policy?  
 

 

d) Is the policy support for infill development within the curtilage of a house consistent with 

national policy in paragraph 53 of the NPPF which refers to resisting inappropriate 

development of residential gardens?  

 
Summary of Government Response 
 

1. In its response to the draft London Plan, the Government set out that it was 
concerned about the impact that Policy H2 D2d would have and that this appeared 
to be contrary to the 2012 NPPF.   
 

2. Whilst paragraph 53 of the NPPF 2012 does not specifically prevent development 
within residential back gardens, it invites local planning authorities to consider the 
case for policies which limit such development.  The NPPF 2012 does not invite 
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authorities to consider policies which encourage development on residential back 
gardens. 

 
3. Furthermore, at paragraph 48 of the NPPF 2012, as part of the consideration of 

windfall sites for the purposes of 5 year housing land supply, the inclusion of windfall 
sites from residential back gardens is specifically disallowed.  It could be considered 
that the SHLAA modelling for small sites is effectively a windfall allowance, as this is 
a modelled approach, rather than an approach that identifies specific sites.   

 
The Mayor’s proposed Minor Modifications (MM) 

4. In the MM the Mayor has clarified the intended scale of infill development within 
the curtilage of a dwelling that would benefit from the presumption in favour of 
development contained within Policy H2 D2d.  This is set to be within the scale of 
Permitted Development Rights, as stated in Draft London Plan footnote 37C. 
 

5. This clarification does not remove the concern that the approach is not consistent 
with national policy.  This is because the Permitted Development rights are there for 
homeowners to use for their own property and uses, rather than for the creation of 
new properties with new and additional occupants. 

 
Resolving the Government’s concern 

6. The London Plan could address the Government’s concerns by removing the 
presumption in favour of infill development within the curtilage of a house. 

 

h) Are the provisions of Policy H2 H relating to affordable housing requirements for minor 

developments justified, notwithstanding that they are inconsistent with national policy?  

Summary of Government Response 
 

7. The Government raised a concern that the policy at H2 H of the London Plan was not 

consistent with national policy in the NPPF as it is seen to enable or encourage 

boroughs to apply affordable housing contributions to developments of 10 units or 

fewer.   

 

8. Whilst it is accepted that the provision of affordable housing is an important and 

legitimate aim of the London Plan, the Government has noted that Policy H2H, and 

supporting paragraphs 4.2.12- 4.2.13 supporting S106 contributions on 

developments of 10 units or less, is inconsistent with national policy regarding the 

application of S106 contributions.  This national Policy approach of not requiring 

s106 contributions on small sites was set out in the Written Ministerial Statement 

(WMS) of 28 November 2014 and is further explained in National Planning Policy 

Guidance on Planning Obligations Paragraph: 031 Reference ID: 23b-031-20161116.   

 

9. Although there was initially a legal challenge to the WMS that was successful in the 

High Court, that judgement was later overturned by the Court of Appeal and the 
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WMS remains in force as a material planning consideration and was available to the 

Mayor for consideration during the drafting of his London Plan.   

 

10. There is a specific allowance in the WMS and further explained in the National 

Planning Policy Guidance (Paragraph: 031 Reference ID: 23b-031-20161116) for a 

lower threshold of affordable housing contributions for rural areas, but no indication 

that there should be any other exceptions. 

 

11. The Mayor has stated that for a number of boroughs, small sites form the majority of 

their housing supply, and that S106 contributions from such sites play an important 

role in delivering affordable housing (Draft London Plan para 4.2.12).  This may be 

something for individual borough Plans to consider but there is no specific exception 

given to enable this.  Furthermore, it is not clear how many boroughs are in this 

position.  A comparison of the Table 4.2 (Small Sites Targets) with Table 4.1 total 10 

Year Housing Targets indicates that it is a small number of boroughs where such sites 

are likely to represent the majority of new housing (bearing in mind that the small 

sites target would include developments of 11-25 units as well as sites of 10 units 

and less).   

 

12. Further, there are a number of boroughs where housing delivery is heavily focused 

on large sites, and for such boroughs this approach would not be justified. 

 

13. Therefore it not clear that there is justification for the blanket active encouragement 

for all boroughs to apply a lower threshold approach. 

Resolving the Government’s concern 
14. The London Plan could address the Government’s concerns by removing the 

suggestion of setting S106 requirements for developments of 10 units of less.  In line 
with the Government’s reason for introducing this national policy, this would be 
expected to increase housing delivery. 
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